RESURGENCE OF
HERITAGE TEXTILE OF INDIA

AND SUSTAINABLE FASHION

Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

==




RESURGENCE OF
HERITAGE TEXTILE OF
INDIA AND SUSTAINABLE
FASHION

Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde
Associate Professor,
Head of the Department of Fashion Design,
Faculty of Art and Design, M. S. Ramaiah University of
Applied Sciences, India.

Kripa-Drishti Publications, Pune.



Book Title:  Resurgence of Heritage Textile of India and
Sustainable Fashion

Author By:  Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

Price: ¥499
15t Edition

ISBN: 978-93-48091-55-0

9" 789 091550

348
Published: Oct 2024

Publisher: Kripa-Drishti Publications
A/ 503, Poorva Height, SNO 148/1A/1/1A,
KRIPA DRISHTI  Sus Road, Pashan- 411021, Pune,
Maharashtra, India.
PUBLICATIONS Mob: +91-8007068686
Email: editor@kdpublications.in
Web: https://www.kdpublications.in

© Copyright Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication can be stored in any retrieval system or
reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of the
publisher. Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may
be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages. [The responsibility for the
facts stated, conclusions reached, etc., is entirely that of the author. The publisher is not
responsible for them, whatsoever.]


mailto:editor@kdpublications.in
https://www.kdpublications.in/

PREFACE

“True knowledge is not attained by thinking. It is what you are; it is what
you become.” Sri Aurobindo & The Mother

The world is growing at a jet fast range and so also humanity is evolving
towards higher and higher consciousness. This needs totally different
perception for the future. Past set conditions need to be modernized to
receive and actualize the higher gradations of potentiality. Any of the
advanced science and technology starting from innovative ideas,
processing, marketing and promotion etc. if it is represented in an artistic
way such as painting, drawing, modelling etc. will have more growth in
the global market. The intricate and finite dance of warp and weft threads
woven into rich patterns of fabric. In vibrancy of global fashion, India’s
heritage of textiles and craft is overwhelming. The book on Resurgence
of Heritage Textile of India and Sustainable Fashion is the witness for
country rich culture, heritage, legacy and art. Book covers the
experiences of weavers, artisans and consumers in various aspects.

The focusses on revitalization of ancient technigques to meet the demand
of the current eco conscious world. The book helps for all the category
of people working in the subject domain of textile, fashion, apparel etc.
in the present transformative period. The book demonstrates the process
that includes learning by integrating the one's observations,
imaginations, ideations and conceptualizations from realistic live
experiences, through performing various activities and doing the trails
and experimentations to solve any challenges that put forth for the overall
individual growth and evolution in a holistic way is needed for the
present era. The book shows the direction and observes the behavioural
changes of adolescent, enthusiasm, and involvement while identifying
and nurturing these art activities. Book also aims in representing the art
activity for aesthetic appearance, solving the problems, utility and
advancement. The book opens the door for wonders and as a result, one
can create and experiment on ideas. Design and development of
contemporary styles with due focus on Science and Technology helps in
outburst of one's integral skills and potentials is crucial of the day as we
are flooded with information.



Abbreviations Names

CAD

RPTN

WTO

MCC

Z\WM

TEKI

PLA

FRP

ETP

R&D

KVIC

Computer-Aided Design

Regional Production and Trade Network
World Trade Organization

Mysore City Corporation

Zero Waste Management
Tekstiilienkiertotalous

Polylactic Acid

Fibre Reinforced Polymers

Effluent Treatment Plant

Research and Development

Khadi Village Industry Corporation



Chapter 1: INtroduction...........cccceeiiiiiieiiii e 1
1.1 INtrOAUCTION: .ot 1
Chapter 2: Review of Literature ..........ccccccocveviveevinee e, 6
Chapter 3: Methodology ........ccoovveiiireiiiie e 38
3. A Study on Traditional Embroidery: .........ccccvivveviieeiiinnene, 38
3.1 Methods and Methodology:.........cccceeviieiiiieeiie e, 43
Chapter 4: Data Collection and Analysis..........cc.cccccveevvnenne. 81
4.1 Heritage of Indian Embroidery and Adolescents Girls

PrETEIENCES: .. 81
4.2 Traditional Handloom and Rejuvenation of Weaving

PrOCESS: . . . uiuiiiiiiiiiititt e 84
4.3 Fashion Waste Management and Sustainability: ................ 109
Chapter 5: Summary and Conclusions .............ccccccevveeiinnnn 121
5.1 INtrodUCTION: ..ovvieiiiiiie s 121

Bibliography.......cocoviiiie e 128



Figure 2.1:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:

Figure 3.3:

Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:
Figure 3.7:
Figure 3.8:

Figure 3.9:

Figure 3.10:
Figure 3.11:
Figure 3.12:
Figure 3.13:

Figure 3.14:
Figure 3.15:
Figure 3.16:
Figure 3.17:

Figure 3.18:
Figure 3.19:
Figure 3.20:
Figure 3.21:
Figure 3.23:

List of Figures

Figures Name

Innovation and Branding in Different Sectors
Study of Jacquard Weave

Weaving of Saree on Power looms,
Summanna Halli, Bangalore

Shuttle Movement and Pallu Designing
Process

Jacquard loom Design Process
Winding of Bobbin -Process

Harness and Loom Fabrication Process
Jacquard Loom Fabrication Process

Setting Up of Handloom Frames Made from
Iron and Fabrication of Loom

Fabrication of Dobby to A Handloom
Fixing of Dobby to A Handloom
Accessories for Loom Preparation
Accessories for Jacquard Loom Preparation

Accessories used for and Fabrication of
Jacquard Hand Loom

Setting of Loom for Weaving Process
Plain Weaving on Fabricated Handloom
Fabricated Laboratory Model Loom

Natural Dye Stuff, Dyeing Materials and
Dyeing Process

Dyeing and Drying Process

Loom Preparation and Weaving Process
Concept 1 Tunic Top

Concept 2 Strall Top

Concept 3 Oversized Shirt

Page
No.
35
47

48
49

49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58

59
60
61
65

66
67
68
68
69



Figure 3.24:
Figure 3.25:
Figure 3.26:
Figure 3.27:
Figure 3.28:
Figure 4.2.1:

Figure 4.2.2:

Figure 4.2.3:
Figure 4.2.4:

Figure 4.2.5:

Figure 4.2.6:
Figure 4.2.7:
Figure 4.2.8:

Figure 4.2.9:

Figure 4.2.10:

Figure 4.2.11:

Figure 4.2.12:

Figure 4.2.13:

Figures Name

Concept 4 Knee Length Kurta
Concept 5 Kimono Dress
Categories of Textile Waste
Innovative Apparels

Innovative Combination of Apparels

Popular Types of Hand looms Used in
Traditional Weaving Process

Choice of Traditional Weavers choose and
Combine Different Colors and Patterns in
Woven Textiles

Aspects of the Traditional Weaving Process
to be Considered for Preservation

Harnessing of Technologies to Rejuvenate
the Traditional Weaving Process

Suitable Strategies Employed to Make
Traditional weaving more Appealing to the
Younger Generation

Sustainable Practices be Integrated into the
Revitalization of Traditional Weaving

Role of Government in Reviving the
Traditional Weaving Process

Marketability of Traditional Weaving
Products in today's Globalized World

Role of Collaborations with Fashion
Designers and Brands

Challenges for Decline of Skilled Artisans in
Traditional Weaving Communities

Steps to be taken to Foster Collaboration and
Knowledge-sharing among Traditional
Weavers

Integration of Traditional Weaving in
Contemporary Lifestyle Products Breathe
new life into the Art form

Suggestions to Fill the Gap Between the
Local Weavers and The Buyer

Page
No.
69
70
77
78
79
84

85

85
86

86

87
87
88
88
89

89

90

92



Figure 4.2.14:

Figure 4.2.15:

Figure 4.2.16:
Figure 4.2.17:

Figure 4.2.18:

Figure 4.2.19:

Figure 4.2.20:
Figure 4.2.21:

Figure 4.3.1:
Figure 4.3.2:
Figure 4.3.3:
Figure 4.3.4:
Figure 4.3.5:
Figure 4.3.6:
Figure 4.3.7:

Figures Name

Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand
Loom Weaving Process

Rate for Evolution of Traditional Hand
Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating
Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being
Highest

Preference of Traditional Weavers for
Resurgence of Colors and Patterns

Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand
Loom Weaving Process and Promotion Plan

Rating for Evolution of Traditional Hand

Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating
Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being
Highest

Consumer Preference for Buying Clothes
and Sustainability

Consumer Age Group

Consumer Rating for Overall Design
Collection

Average Waste Produced Per Month
Waste Utilization Per Month

Waste Collection Method

Unused Clothes Process

Clothes Discarding Process

Clothes Purchase

Material Preference

Page
No.
93

93

94
95

96

97

98
98

109
110
110
111
112
112
113



List of Tables

Table Name Page
No.
Table 4.1: Attitudes, Knowledge and Both Towards 81

Traditional Indian Embroideries



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

She presently works as Associate Professor and Head of the Department of
Fashion Design, Faculty of Art and Design, M. S. Ramaiah University of
Applied Sciences, India. She did her Master’s Degree in Textiles & Clothing at
Bangalore University, India, and was awarded a Doctoral degree at
Bangalore university in 2013, having researched “Dyeing and Tinting of
Natural Organic Fibres with Garcinia Indica Extract”. She has 26 years of
academic experience and has received best paper awards and many other
academic awards. She has published 1 book and 64 papers in various

reputed journals and conferences.

KRIPA DRISHTI Price: 3499
PUBLICATIONS
Kripa-Drishti Publications ISBN: 978-93-48091-55-0
A-503 Poorva Heights, Pashan-Sus Road, Near Sai Chowk,
Mob: +91 8007068686
Email: editor@kdpublications.in

Pune - 411021, Maharashtra, India.
Web: https://www.kdpublications.in 9" 789348 " 091550




