



# **RESURGENCE OF**

# HERITAGE TEXTILE OF INDIA AND SUSTAINABLE FASHION

Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

## RESURGENCE OF HERITAGE TEXTILE OF INDIA AND SUSTAINABLE FASHION

### Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

Associate Professor,
Head of the Department of Fashion Design,
Faculty of Art and Design, M. S. Ramaiah University of
Applied Sciences, India.

Book Title: Resurgence of Heritage Textile of India and

**Sustainable Fashion** 

Author By: **Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde** 

**Price: ₹499** 

1<sup>st</sup> Edition

ISBN: 978-93-48091-55-0



Published: Oct 2024

#### **Publisher:**



#### Kripa-Drishti Publications

A/ 503, Poorva Height, SNO 148/1A/1/1A, Sus Road, Pashan- 411021, Pune, Maharashtra, India.

Manarasntra, India. Mob: +91-8007068686

Email: <a href="mailto:editor@kdpublications.in">editor@kdpublications.in</a>
Web: <a href="mailto:https://www.kdpublications.in">https://www.kdpublications.in</a>

#### © Copyright Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication can be stored in any retrieval system or reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of the publisher. Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages. [The responsibility for the facts stated, conclusions reached, etc., is entirely that of the author. The publisher is not responsible for them, whatsoever.]

#### **PREFACE**

"True knowledge is not attained by thinking. It is what you are; it is what you become." Sri Aurobindo & The Mother

The world is growing at a jet fast range and so also humanity is evolving towards higher and higher consciousness. This needs totally different perception for the future. Past set conditions need to be modernized to receive and actualize the higher gradations of potentiality. Any of the advanced science and technology starting from innovative ideas, processing, marketing and promotion etc. if it is represented in an artistic way such as painting, drawing, modelling etc. will have more growth in the global market. The intricate and finite dance of warp and weft threads woven into rich patterns of fabric. In vibrancy of global fashion, India's heritage of textiles and craft is overwhelming. The book on Resurgence of Heritage Textile of India and Sustainable Fashion is the witness for country rich culture, heritage, legacy and art. Book covers the experiences of weavers, artisans and consumers in various aspects.

The focusses on revitalization of ancient techniques to meet the demand of the current eco conscious world. The book helps for all the category of people working in the subject domain of textile, fashion, apparel etc. in the present transformative period. The book demonstrates the process that includes learning by integrating the one's observations, imaginations, ideations and conceptualizations from realistic live experiences, through performing various activities and doing the trails and experimentations to solve any challenges that put forth for the overall individual growth and evolution in a holistic way is needed for the present era. The book shows the direction and observes the behavioural changes of adolescent, enthusiasm, and involvement while identifying and nurturing these art activities. Book also aims in representing the art activity for aesthetic appearance, solving the problems, utility and advancement. The book opens the door for wonders and as a result, one can create and experiment on ideas. Design and development of contemporary styles with due focus on Science and Technology helps in outburst of one's integral skills and potentials is crucial of the day as we are flooded with information.

### **Abbreviations Names**

CAD Computer-Aided Design

RPTN Regional Production and Trade Network

WTO World Trade Organization

MCC Mysore City Corporation

ZWM Zero Waste Management

TEKI Tekstiilienkiertotalous

PLA Polylactic Acid

FRP Fibre Reinforced Polymers

ETP Effluent Treatment Plant

R&D Research and Development

KVIC Khadi Village Industry Corporation

### **INDEX**

Chapter 1: Introduction	1
1.1 Introduction:	1
Chapter 2: Review of Literature	6
Chapter 3: Methodology	38
A Study on Traditional Embroidery:      Methods and Methodology:	
Chapter 4: Data Collection and Analysis	
4.1 Heritage of Indian Embroidery and Adolescents Girls Preferences:	81
4.2 Traditional Handloom and Rejuvenation of Weaving Process:	
4.3 Fashion Waste Management and Sustainability:	109
Chapter 5: Summary and Conclusions	121
5.1 Introduction:	
Bibliography	128

# **List of Figures**

	Figures Name	Page No.
Figure 2.1:	Innovation and Branding in Different Sectors	35
Figure 3.1:	Study of Jacquard Weave	47
Figure 3.2:	Weaving of Saree on Power looms, Summanna Halli, Bangalore	48
Figure 3.3:	Shuttle Movement and Pallu Designing Process	49
Figure 3.4:	Jacquard loom Design Process	49
Figure 3.5:	Winding of Bobbin -Process	50
Figure 3.6:	Harness and Loom Fabrication Process	51
Figure 3.7:	Jacquard Loom Fabrication Process	52
Figure 3.8:	Setting Up of Handloom Frames Made from Iron and Fabrication of Loom	53
Figure 3.9:	Fabrication of Dobby to A Handloom	54
Figure 3.10:	Fixing of Dobby to A Handloom	55
Figure 3.11:	Accessories for Loom Preparation	56
Figure 3.12:	Accessories for Jacquard Loom Preparation	57
Figure 3.13:	Accessories used for and Fabrication of Jacquard Hand Loom	58
Figure 3.14:	Setting of Loom for Weaving Process	59
Figure 3.15:	Plain Weaving on Fabricated Handloom	60
Figure 3.16:	Fabricated Laboratory Model Loom	61
Figure 3.17:	Natural Dye Stuff, Dyeing Materials and Dyeing Process	65
Figure 3.18:	Dyeing and Drying Process	66
Figure 3.19:	Loom Preparation and Weaving Process	67
Figure 3.20:	Concept 1 Tunic Top	68
Figure 3.21:	Concept 2 Strall Top	68
Figure 3 23.	Concept 3 Oversized Shirt	69

	Figures Name	Page No.
Figure 3.24:	Concept 4 Knee Length Kurta	69
Figure 3.25:	Concept 5 Kimono Dress	70
Figure 3.26:	Categories of Textile Waste	77
Figure 3.27:	Innovative Apparels	78
Figure 3.28:	Innovative Combination of Apparels	79
Figure 4.2.1:	Popular Types of Hand looms Used in Traditional Weaving Process	84
Figure 4.2.2:	Choice of Traditional Weavers choose and Combine Different Colors and Patterns in Woven Textiles	85
Figure 4.2.3:	Aspects of the Traditional Weaving Process to be Considered for Preservation	85
Figure 4.2.4:	Harnessing of Technologies to Rejuvenate the Traditional Weaving Process	86
Figure 4.2.5:	Suitable Strategies Employed to Make Traditional weaving more Appealing to the Younger Generation	86
Figure 4.2.6:	Sustainable Practices be Integrated into the Revitalization of Traditional Weaving	87
Figure 4.2.7:	Role of Government in Reviving the Traditional Weaving Process	87
Figure 4.2.8:	Marketability of Traditional Weaving Products in today's Globalized World	88
Figure 4.2.9:	Role of Collaborations with Fashion Designers and Brands	88
Figure 4.2.10:	Challenges for Decline of Skilled Artisans in Traditional Weaving Communities	89
Figure 4.2.11:	Steps to be taken to Foster Collaboration and Knowledge-sharing among Traditional Weavers	89
Figure 4.2.12:	Integration of Traditional Weaving in Contemporary Lifestyle Products Breathe new life into the Art form	90
Figure 4.2.13:	Suggestions to Fill the Gap Between the Local Weavers and The Buyer	92

Figures Name	Page No.
Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process	93
Rate for Evolution of Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being Highest	93
Preference of Traditional Weavers for Resurgence of Colors and Patterns	94
Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process and Promotion Plan	95
Rating for Evolution of Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being Highest	96
Consumer Preference for Buying Clothes and Sustainability	97
Consumer Age Group	98
Consumer Rating for Overall Design Collection	98
Average Waste Produced Per Month	109
Waste Utilization Per Month	110
Waste Collection Method	110
Unused Clothes Process	111
Clothes Discarding Process	112
Clothes Purchase	112
Material Preference	113
	Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process Rate for Evolution of Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being Highest Preference of Traditional Weavers for Resurgence of Colors and Patterns Steps Involved in The Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process and Promotion Plan Rating for Evolution of Traditional Hand Loom Weaving Process In 5 Point Rating Scale Where 1 Being Lowest And 5 Being Highest Consumer Preference for Buying Clothes and Sustainability Consumer Age Group Consumer Rating for Overall Design Collection Average Waste Produced Per Month Waste Utilization Per Month Waste Collection Method Unused Clothes Process Clothes Discarding Process Clothes Purchase

### **List of Tables**

	Table Name	Page No.
Table 4.1:	Attitudes, Knowledge and Both Towards	81
	Traditional Indian Embroideries	

### **ABOUT THE AUTHOR**



Dr. Mamatha G. Hegde

She presently works as Associate Professor and Head of the Department of Fashion Design, Faculty of Art and Design, M. S. Ramaiah University of Applied Sciences, India. She did her Master's Degree in Textiles & Clothing at Bangalore University, India, and was awarded a Doctoral degree at Bangalore university in 2013, having researched "Dyeing and Tinting of Natural Organic Fibres with Garcinia Indica Extract". She has 26 years of academic experience and has received best paper awards and many other academic awards. She has published 1 book and 64 papers in various reputed journals and conferences.



**Kripa-Drishti Publications** 

A-503 Poorva Heights, Pashan-Sus Road, Near Sai Chowk,

Pune - 411021, Maharashtra, India.

Mob: +91 8007068686

Email: editor@kdpublications.in Web: https://www.kdpublications.in Price: ₹499

ISBN: 978-93-48091-55-0

9 789348 091550